Shares and whether the Shares purchased or acquired are held in treasury or

cancelled.

Purely for illustrative purposes only, based on the audited financial statements of

the Company and the Group for FY2016, the assumptions stated above and

assuming the purchases or acquisitions of Shares by the Company are funded

from internal resources and external bank borrowings, the effects of such

purchases or acquisitions of Shares by way of Market Purchases and Off-Market

Purchases on the financial positions of the Company and the Group under each of

the following Scenarios A and B are as set out in the tables below:

(a) Scenario A: Market Purchases or Off-Market Purchases (as the case may

be) of 482,496,000 Shares made entirely out of capital and held as treasury

shares; and

(b) Scenario B: Market Purchases or Off-Market Purchases (as the case may

be) of 482,496,000 Shares made entirely out of capital and cancelled.

24

(1) Market Purchases

GROUP COMPANY

As at 31 December 2016

(audited)

Before

Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase
Before

Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario A Scenario B

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit/(Loss) attributable

to equity holders 72,157 72,157 72,157 30,863 30,863 30,863

Share capital 1,880,154 1,880,154 1,793,305 1,880,154 1,880,154 1,793,305

Reserves (331,048) (331,048) (331,048) (11,476) (11,476) (11,476)

Treasury shares – (86,849) – – (86,849) –

Shareholders’ funds 1,549,106 1,462,257 1,462,257 1,868,678 1,781,829 1,781,829

NAV1 1,549,106 1,462,257 1,462,257 1,868,678 1,781,829 1,781,829

Current assets2 2,293,603 2,206,754 2,206,754 331,505 244,656 244,656

Current liabilities2 1,458,391 1,458,391 1,458,391 773,369 773,369 773,369

Net current

assets/(liabilities)2 835,212 748,363 748,363 (441,864) (528,713) (528,713)

Total borrowings3 2,437,479 2,437,479 2,437,479 970,750 970,750 970,750

Cash & cash equivalents 425,413 338,564 338,564 196,134 109,285 109,285

Number of Shares

(in ’000)4 4,824,965 4,342,469 4,342,469 4,824,965 4,342,469 4,342,469

Treasury shares

(in ’000) – 482,496 – – 482,496 –

Financial Ratios

EPS – cents 1.50 1.66 1.66 0.64 0.71 0.71

NAV per Share – cents 32.11 33.67 33.67 38.73 41.03 41.03

Gearing ratio5 1.30 1.44 1.44 0.41 0.48 0.48

Current ratio (times)6 1.57 1.51 1.51 0.43 0.32 0.32

Notes:

(1) NAV equals shareholders’ funds.

(2) Net current assets equals current assets less current liabilities. As at 31 December 2016, the

Company had approximately S$331.5 million of current assets, out of which approximately

[…]

(6) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

25

As illustrated under Scenarios A and B in the table above, the Market Purchases

of 482,496,000 Shares made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

(under Scenario A) or cancelled (under Scenario B), as the case may be, will have

the effect of reducing the NAV of the Company and of the Group by the dollar value

of the Shares purchased. The consolidated NAV per Share of the Group as at 31

December 2016 will increase from 32.11 cents to 33.67 cents.

Assuming that the purchase of Shares had taken place on 1 January 2016, the

consolidated basic earnings per Share of the Group for FY2016 would increase

from 1.50 cents per Share to 1.66 cents per Share as a result of the reduction in

the number of issued Shares under Scenarios A and B. No adjustment has been

made to take into account foregone interest income as a result of the use of funds

for the purchase of Shares.

(2) Off-Market Purchases

GROUP COMPANY

As at 31 December 2016

(audited)

Before

Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase
Before

Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario A Scenario B

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Profit/(Loss) attributable

to equity holders 72,157 72,157 72,157 30,863 30,863 30,863

Share capital 1,880,154 1,880,154 1,777,440 1,880,154 1,880,154 1,777,440

Reserves (331,048) (331,048) (331,048) (11,476) (11,476) (11,476)

Treasury shares – (102,714) – – (102,714) –

Shareholders’ funds 1,549,106 1,446,392 1,446,392 1,868,678 1,765,964 1,765,964

NAV1 1,549,106 1,446,392 1,446,392 1,868,678 1,765,964 1,765,964

Current assets2 2,293,603 2,190,889 2,190,889 331,505 228,791 228,791

Current liabilities2 1,458,391 1,458,391 1,458,391 773,369 773,369 773,369

Net current

assets/(liabilities)2 835,212 732,498 732,498 (441,864) (544,578) (544,578)

Total borrowings3 2,437,479 2,437,479 2,437,479 970,750 970,750 970,750

Cash & cash equivalents 425,413 322,699 322,699 196,134 93,420 93,420

Number of Shares

(in ’000)4 4,824,965 4,342,469 4,342,469 4,824,965 4,342,469 4,342,469

Treasury shares

(in ’000) – 482,496 – – 482,496 –

Financial Ratios

EPS – cents 1.50 1.66 1.66 0.64 0.71 0.71

NAV per Share – cents 32.11 33.31 33.31 38.73 40.67 40.67

Gearing ratio5 1.30 1.46 1.46 0.41 0.50 0.50

Current ratio (times)6 1.57 1.50 1.50 0.43 0.30 0.30

26

Notes:

(1) NAV equals shareholders’ funds.

(2) Net current assets equals current assets less current liabilities. As at 31 December 2016, the

Company had approximately S$331.5 million of current assets, out of which approximately

[…]

interest rates relate primarily to its long-term borrowings obligations and

interest-bearing assets and liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most

favourable interest rates available without increasing its foreign currency

exposure by managing its interest cost using a mixture of fixed and variable rate

debts and long and short-term borrowings. The Group actively reviews its debt

portfolio and evaluates the interest rates are in line with the changes in interest

rate which is relevant in the money market. The Group also uses hedging

instruments such as interest rate swaps to minimise its exposure to interest rate

volatility. The Group designates these interest rate swaps and cross currency

interest rate swap as cash flow hedges (Note 23).

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

At the end of reporting period, if Singapore dollar, United States dollar and

Indonesian rupiah interest rates had been 50 (2013: 50) basis points

lower/higher with all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit net of tax

would have been higher/lower by the amounts shown below, arising mainly as

a result of lower/higher interest expense on floating rate borrowings.

The Group

Profit or loss

2014 2013

$’000 $’000

Restated

Singapore dollar

– lower 50 basis points (2013 – 50 basis points) 414 88

– higher 50 basis points (2013 – 50 basis points) (414) (88)

United States dollar

– lower 50 basis points (2013 – 50 basis points) 2,272 2,753

– higher 50 basis points (2013 – 50 basis points) (2,272) (2,753)

Indonesian rupiah

– lower 50 basis points (2013 – 50 basis points) 2,832 3,490

– higher 50 basis points (2013 – 50 basis points) (2,832) (3,490)

A-114

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

35 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

a. Market risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due

to changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises when transactions

are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising primarily from

purchases, assets and liabilities which arise from daily operations that are

denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of

[…]

With the completion of PPA exercise in accordance with FRS 103 Business Combinations,
the provisional goodwill has been revised for the recognition of dealership, distributorship,
inventory and associates.

As such, the results for the previous financial year ended 31 December 2013 have been
restated to include amortisation, cost of sales and the corresponding reduction in income
from the finalisation of the PPA exercise. Adjustments are also made to the intangible
assets, deferred taxation and reserves balances in the consolidated statement of financial
position.

Restatements arising from Advisory Letter

Arising from the Advisory Letter as disclosed in Note 1, certain financial line items in the
financial years ended 31 December 2013 and 1 January 2013 were restated.

A-126

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

39 Prior year adjustment and comparative figures (Cont’d)

The effect of the prior year adjustment and the restatements arising from the Advisory
Letter are as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

The Group

Balance at

31 December 2014

as previously

reported

Effect of

restatement

Balance at

31 December 2014

as restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Intangible assets 805,013 (20,579)(b) 784,434

Other non-current

assets 646,074 (379,359)(c) 266,715

Associates 239,393 230,905(c) 470,298

Other non-current

liabilities 73,917 6,617(c) 80,534

Reserves 28,373 (171,071)(c),(d) (142,698)

Accumulated

profit/(losses) 102,014 (192,061)(b),(c) (90,047)

Non-controlling interests 174,525 187,482(d) 362,007

Equity attributable to

equity holders of the

Company 2,010,541 (363,132)(b),(c) 1,647,409

The Group

Balance at

31 December 2013

as previously

reported

Effect of

prior year

adjustment

Effect of

restatement

Balance at

31 December 2013

as restated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Intangible assets 1,269,162 (447,826) (20,579)(b) 800,757

Other non-current

assets 623,753 – (373,258)(c) 250,495

Associates 193,436 67,049 226,495(c) 486,980

Deferred tax

liabilities 4,575 95,289 – 99,864

Other non-current

liabilities 80,240 – 6,343(c) 86,583

Accumulated losses 105,611 (11,114) (181,479)(b),(c) (86,982)

Reserves 16,610 – (179,688)(c),(d) (163,078)

Non-controlling

interests 622,542 (464,952) 187,482(d) 345,072

Equity attributable

to equity holders

of the Company 1,991,261 – (361,167)(b),(c) 1,630,094

A-127

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

39 Prior year adjustment and comparative figures (Cont’d)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Cont’d)

The Group

Balance at

1 January 2013

as previously

reported

Effect of

Restatement

Balance at

1 January 2013

as restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Associates 17,196 220,466(c) 237,662

Other non-current assets 388,945 (306,170)(c) 82,775

Other non-current

liabilities 41,389 6,119(c) 47,508

Accumulated losses 58,149 (90,521)(c) (32,372)

Reserves (5,080) (1,302)(c) (6,382)

The Company

Balance at

31 December 2014

as previously

reported

Effect of

restatement

Balance at

31 December 2014

as restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Subsidiaries 2,557,260 (20,579)(b) 2,536,681

Accumulated losses (49,772) (20,579)(b) (70,351)

The Company

Balance at

31 December 2013

as previously

reported

Effect of

restatement

Balance at

31 December 2013

as restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Subsidiaries 2,557,260 (20,579)(b) 2,536,681

Accumulated losses (618) (20,579)(b) (21,197)

A-128

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

39 Prior year adjustment and comparative figures (Cont’d)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

The Group

Balance at

31 December 2014

as previously

reported

Effect of

restatement

Balance at

31 December 2014

as restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Other income 120,011 (6,209) (c) 113,802

General and

administrative

expenses (151,947) (71)(c) (152,018)

Share of associate

companies’ result (30,625) (4,302)(c) (34,927)

Profit before taxation 22,972 (10,582)(c) 12,390

Taxation (18,626) – (18,626)

Profit/(loss) after

taxation 4,346 (10,582)(c) (6,236)

Currency translation

differences 17,222 8,617(c) 25,839

Profit/(loss) attributable

to:

– Equity holders of the

Company 7,517 (10,582)(c) (3,065)

– Non-controlling

interests (3,171) – (3,171)

Basic earnings per

share (cents) 0.156 (0.22)(c) (0.064)

Diluted earnings per

share (cents) 0.148 (0.212)(c) (0.064)

A-129

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

39 Prior year adjustment and comparative figures (Cont’d)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Cont’d)

The Group

Balance at

31 December 2013

as previously

reported

Effect of

prior year

Adjustment

Effect of

restatement

Balance at

31 December

2013 as restated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost of sales (1,584,052) (12,225) – (1,596,277)

Other income 102,886 – (88,327)(b),(c) 14,559

General and

administrative

expenses (105,980) (10,818) (163)(c) (116,961)

Share of associate

companies’ result 7,820 – (2,467)(c) 5,353

Profit before taxation 86,240 (23,043) (90,957)(b),(c) (27,760)

Taxation (16,043) 5,762 – (10,281)

Profit after taxation 70,197 (17,281) (90,957)(b),(c) (38,041)

Currency translation

differences (106,237) – 9,096(c) (97,141)

Profit attributable to:

– Equity holders of

the Company 47,462 (11,114) (90,957)(c) (54,609)

– Non-controlling

interests 22,735 (6,167) – 16,568

Basic earnings per

share (cents) 1.180 (0.276) (2.262)(c) (1.358)

Diluted earnings per

share (cents) 1.133 (0.265) (2.226)(c) (1.358)

A-130

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

39 Prior year adjustment and comparative figures (Cont’d)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended
31 December

2014
As previously

reported Restatement

Year ended
31 December

2014
As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Profit before taxation 22,972 (10,582) (c) 12,390

Adjustments for:

Amortisation of intangible assets 16,404 – 16,404

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment and investment properties 106,450 – 106,450

Currency translation difference 29,604 (29,604) (a) –

Gain on disposal of property, plant and
equipment (33,174) 2(a) (33,172)

Impairment of foreclosed assets – 1,256(a) 1,256

Loss on sales of foreclosed assets – 8,962(a) 8,962

Impairment/(reversal) of trade and other
receivables 5,021 14,649(a) 19,670

Allowance for inventories obsolescence 11 102(a) 113

Provision for employees’ benefits 4,674 – 4,674

Interest expense 131,625 1(a) 131,626

Interest income (27,103) 17,039(a) (10,064)

Gain on present value of non-convertible
bond – – –

Fair value loss/(gain) on derivative
instruments 2,683 – 2,683

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (10,496) – (10,496)

Share of associates’ result 30,625 4,302(a) 34,927

Operating profit/(loss) before working
capital changes 279,296 6,127(a) 285,423

Increase in land inventories (12,706) – (12,706)

Decrease in other inventories 112,028 12,344(a) 124,372

(Increase)/decrease in operating
receivables (206,950) 4,208(a) (202,742)

Increase/(decrease) in operating payables 92,219 (11,945) (a) 80,274

Cash generated from/(used in) operating
activities 263,887 10,734(a) 274,621

Income tax paid (36,361) – (36,361)

Interest paid (173,217) – (173,217)

Interest received 6,731 – 6,731

Employee benefit paid (936) – (936)

Deposits refunded to tenants/golf
members (155) 155(a) –

Net cash generated from/(used in)
operating activities 59,949 10,889(a) 70,838

A-131

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

39 Prior year adjustment and comparative figures (Cont’d)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Cont’d)

Year ended
31 December

2014
As previously

reported Restatement

Year ended
31 December

2014
As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Acquisition of intangible assets (81) – (81)

Acquisition of property, plant and
equipment (180,488) – (180,488)

Acquisition of investment properties (588) – (588)

Dividend from associates 4,346 – 4,346

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant
and equipment 50,930 (2) (a) 50,928

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net cash
outflow on acquisition – – –

Acquisition of associates (26,584) – (26,584)

Disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash
disposal 2,710 – 2,710

Acquisition of other assets (33) 33(a) –

Net cash used in investing activities (149,788) 31(a) (149,757)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Proceeds from other financing activities 404,256 (25,822) (a) 378,434

Repayment of other financing activities (94,148) 32,460(a) (61,688)

Acquisition of non-controlling interests – 23(a) 23

Proceeds from bank borrowings 730,433 764,352(a) 1,494,785

Repayment of bank borrowings (959,721) (795,128) (a) (1,754,849)

Proceeds from additional capital stock
contribution of Non-controlling interest – 16,319(a) 16,319

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (1,589) (2,199) (a) (3,788)

Net cash generated from financing
activities 79,231 (9,995) (a) 69,236

(Decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents (10,608) 925(a) (9,683)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of year 168,363 – 168,363

Effect of currency translation on cash and
cash equivalent 3,537 (925) (a) 2,612

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 161,292 – 161,292

A-132

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

39 Prior year adjustment and comparative figures (Cont’d)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Cont’d)

Year ended
31 December

2013
As previously

reported Restatement

Year ended
31 December

2013
As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Profit/(loss) before taxation 63,197 (90,957) (b),(c) (27,760)

Adjustments for:

Amortisation of intangible assets 10,876 – 10,876

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment and investment properties 83,392 – 83,392

Currency translation difference (173,259) 173,259(a) –

Gain on disposal of property, plant and
equipment (26,266) – (26,266)

Impairment of trade and other receivables (2,469) 20,927(a) 18,458

Impairment of foreclosed assets – 463(a) 463

Loss on sales of foreclosed assets – – –

Allowance for inventories obsolescence (174) 174(a) –

Provision for employees’ benefits 3,509 – 3,509

Interest expense 75,208 – 75,208

Interest income (24,822) 17,142(a) (7,680)

Gain on present value of non-convertible
bond (20,579) 20,579(a) –

Gain on disposal of investment of shares – – –

Fair value loss/(gain) on derivative
instruments (11,376) – (11,376)

Loss on disposal of associate 528 (528) (a) –

Share of associates’ result (7,820) 2,467(a) (5,353)

Operating profit before working capital
changes (30,055) 143,526(a),(b),(c) 113,471

Increase in land inventories (11,296) – (11,296)

Decrease/(increase) in other inventories 47,431 (53,554) (a) (6,123)

Increase in operating receivables 271 (222,174) (a) (221,903)

Increase in operating payables (52,118) 296,089(a) 243,971

Cash generated from operating activities (45,767) 163,887(a),(b),(c) 118,120

Income tax paid (50,700) – (50,700)

Interest paid (91,877) – (91,877)

Interest received 2,017 3,041(a) 5,058

Employee benefit paid (669) (8) (a) (677)

Deposits refunded to tenants/golf members (2,194) 2,194(a) –

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating
activities (189,190) 169,114 (20,076)

A-133

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

39 Prior year adjustment and comparative figures (Cont’d)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Cont’d)

Year ended
31 December

2013
As previously

reported Restatement

Year ended
31 December

2013
As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Acquisition of intangible assets (414) – (414)

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (100,598) – (100,598)

Acquisition of investment properties (379) –(a) (379)

Dividend from associates 4,454 – 4,454

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant
and equipment 54,652 14(a) 54,666

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net cash outflow
on acquisition (919,281) 7(a) (919,274)

Acquisition of associates (37,181) – (37,181)

Acquisition of other assets (4) 4(a) –

Net cash used in investing activities (998,751) 25(a) (998,726)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Subscription of convertible bond 80,000 (80,000) (a) –

Proceeds from other financing activities 131,917 (131,917) (a) –

Repayment of other financing activities (9,264) 9,264(a) –

Proceeds from issuance of bonds and
shares – 285,121(a) 285,121

Repayment of other financing activities – (88,233) (a) (88,233)

Acquisition of non-controlling interests (346,097) 10,745(a) (335,352)

Proceeds from bank borrowings 819,155 297,538(a) 1,116,693

Repayment of bank borrowings (53,196) (451,870) (a) (505,066)

Share issue expenses (2,983) – (2,983)

Proceeds from issuance of right issue 675,495 – 675,495

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (3,574) (756) (a) (4,330)

Net cash generated from financing activities 1,291,453 (150,108) (a) 1,141,345

(Decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents 103,512 19,031(a) 122,543

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
year 66,769 – 66,769

Effect of currency translation on cash and
cash equivalent (1,918) (19,031) (a) (20,949)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 168,363 – 168,363

(a) Restatement arising for note 1(a) – classification of currency translation

(b) Restatement arising for note 1(b) – bond accounting

(c) Restatement arising for note 1(c) – consolidation of MSL as a subsidiary

(d) Restatement arising for note 1(d) – classification of non-controlling interest

A-134

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

40 Events after end of reporting period

(i) On 2 February 2015, the Company issued $75 million 7.00% unsecured notes due

2017 under the US$500 million Euro Medium Term Note Programme established by

the Company.

[…]

interest rates relate primarily to its long-term borrowings obligations and

interest-bearing assets and liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most

favourable interest rates available without increasing its foreign currency

exposure by managing its interest cost using a mixture of fixed and variable rate

debts and long and short-term borrowings. The Group actively reviews its debt

portfolio and evaluates the interest rates are in line with the changes in interest

rate which is relevant in the money market. The Group also uses hedging

instruments such as interest rate swaps to minimise its exposure to interest rate

volatility. The Group designates these interest rate swaps and cross currency

interest rate swap as cash flow hedges (Note 23).

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

At the end of reporting period, if Singapore dollar, United States dollar and

Indonesian rupiah interest rates had been 50 (2014 – 50) basis points

lower/higher with all other variables held constant, the Group’s loss net of tax

would have been higher/lower by the amounts shown below, arising mainly as

a result of lower/higher interest expense on floating rate borrowings.

Profit or loss

2015 2014

The Group $’000 $’000

Singapore dollar

– lower 50 basis points (2014 – 50 basis points) 1,008 414

– higher 50 basis points (2014 – 50 basis points) (1,008) (414)

United States dollar

– lower 50 basis points (2014 – 50 basis points) 1,213 2,272

– higher 50 basis points (2014 – 50 basis points) (1,213) (2,272)

Indonesian rupiah

– lower 50 basis points (2014 – 50 basis points) 2,901 2,832

– higher 50 basis points (2014 – 50 basis points) (2,901) (2,832)

B-116

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 31 December 2015

35 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(a) Market risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due

to changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises when transactions

are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising primarily from

purchases, assets and liabilities which arise from daily operations that are

denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of